INTRO TO THE MUSIC INDUSTRY

.. Music
i In_dust'l'y

Jl S wins

1

PPt
THANK You, A2

- FCANDOIT

TEACHER /.
NOTES 4

o




IMPORTANT

Please fill in your name below
before starting this workbook!!!




CREDITS

Written and Researched by Lindy Morrison.

Lindy Morrison received a Bachelor of Social Work at Queensland Universty in 1973
and practised as a social worker for two years. She has worked as an actor and
musician for a number of theatre companies in Queensland.

Lindy played drums in the all girls punk band Zero in 1979 before joining The Go-
Betweens in 1980. She formed Cleopatra Wong in 1990 and toured South East
Asia. She has recently been working as a musician in community arts with many
marginal and mainstream community groups.

Edited by Michael May and Janise Sibly.
Layout and Design by Michael May.
Cartoons by Robert Stephenson.
Curriculum Co-ordination by Euan Mitchell.
General Manager: Sue Gillard.

Executive Director: Pete Steedman.
Thanks to all AUSMUSIC staff.

Special thanks to all artists, managers, recording and publishing companies involved in this project,
especially Mushroom Music, rooArt, Polygram, Half a Cow Records, Control Headquarters, MCA
Music, Regular Records, EMI, Sony, BMG and Warner Chappell.

Special thanks also to Tony Mott, Peter Cox and the Powerhouse Museum (Sydney), Glenn A. Baker,
Phillipa Rowlands, Michael Smith (Drum Media), Michelle Griffin and Daniel O’Brien.

Published by AUSMUSIC, © 1995.

Printed by Blueprint.

ISBN 1 875856 76 5

DISCLAIMER

The publisher and writer/s expressly disclaim all and any liability and responsibility to any person, whether a reader
of this publication or not, in respect of anything, and of the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done
by any such person in reliance, whether wholly or partially, upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
publication.

AUSMUSIC Head Office:
P.O. Box 307 Port Melbourne, 3207, Victoria, Australia.
Ph. (03) 9696 2422, International: (+613) 9696 2422

Internet: http://www jaccess.com.au/ausmusic/ E-Mail: ausmusic@iaccess.com.au

.
e




Contents

Module 4.5 ~ Australian Women in

Rock and Pop Music

What you will be able to do at the end of Module 4.5............. 1
Introduction ..o ... 2
The 1950’s and 1960s.........ccooeeiiiicorrrrecccniernenenceaonn 3
JUAY CANNON ....coiiiieniiirin e s e s iwann o e i saisn i i o 3
Laurel Lea.. ..o 4
Noelen Batley ...........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
Patsy Anne Noble . s .meis: ssspimsasnssovvssnessap s sl 6
JUAY STONE ..o 7
Betty McQuade...........coooiviiiiiiiee e 7
Patricia AmMPhlett , oo ise s wsoe s s e ssse s5sen o nneraernaennsese ctismess 8
Boys’ Groups.........cccoeeveiveeeneennnns o e o e e o <ape S <R 10
Olivia Newton John..............coooiiiiiii e, 11
FOIK ..o e o R0 650 46085 0 e s B+ e e e o e e o e w0 o a5 0 12
Jeannie Lewis .........coooviiiiiiiiiieie e 13
The SEEKeTS .. ... 14
TRHE 1'9707S....eeneieieeeiernccicrneencencnssnenssoscorssesnesssonsasoss 15
Renee GeYer ....... .o wswsars cosse o sie o smis e ens weciin e sennsee s ns s 16
Wendy Saddington .............cooeeiiiiiiiiniiei s 18
FeminiSmm ...t 18
Helen Reddy........... TP 19
Marcia HInes s.ow . i 5. < gssitiie 56 (65 08880 2 nneennennrennrenres 20
PUNK ... 24
INEW WAV v i vatin o1 v 5 56 50 80 i £ 0B85 it 000200 0000 WSS o 00 28
The 19807S....c.ceeeieieieieeeeeeeeeraeeceeceacnconncssesssasaes 29
Jane Clifton and Jane Conway.................coceeeienen. e 29
Christina Amphlett ..........cooooiiiii 30
Joanna Piggot..........oooiiiiiii 32
Grace KniGht ... sssssss iiese e eeennnees oo sisns o s i sssis son s snsense o 33
DORE Mi oo o e e 34
Kate Ceberano...........coeeuuiiiiiieiiiieeiie e 35
Lyn Buckfield. . ocsmis. . .ooernnmnii s s ssve. e 36
Jenny MOYTS ...eoveeereerniiiirieeiie bbb o s ssasia e sessaeian 37

Wendy Matthews. ...........ooviiiiiiiiiiiieiiie s 38



The 1980°s cont

RObYN St CIAIN ... 40
Clouds ......... TP 42
The 19907S ....cnciiiinieieiieieiroeterccnssnsnmmncnsanensasansanensonsos 44
All Female Bands ........ooovvimiiieieeee e 46
SOIOISES ..o pomeseen s mamsssnnsosmn smosesssnsensennsenessssdio i a5eah oo 47
Kylie MiNOGUE............oiviiiiiiiiiiie e 47
THNa AYCIIA ... i 65« cosisie v oo e s ee e o oiasmasinis sstin sass s e 49
Christing ANU ....coovnieii et 50
Max Sharami.......ccoveerveeeeee e eeeeieeieeeieeeieiieeneneei D1
Merril Bainbridge ...........cooooiiiiiii 52
Not Just Rock and Pop...........ooooviiiiiiiiiii, 54
Joy McKean ..........ocooiviiiiiiiiii 54
Aboriginal Artists . ... s ss ssss s i .. isvum i i s wse s s 55
Ruby Hunter..........cooooiiiiii e 56
Non Artist Roles ... 57
Jacqui Dennis .. .uus .. issus 5.8 i e e oo« - s asn i s o s 57
Debbie Spillane.............cooooiiiiiie 59
Where To From Here...?...... T i 8 <65 o F S e e n e o a 60
APPEAIX 1 5 v s s oo 535 aasashsiie <« +2o2o 22 nenmnane s eeee b EHEH 61
APPEndiX 2 7 56 i 555 0 555540 425 5055844 S50 S5 -6 SRS S B e e+ 62
Teacher NOLES ....coiiie e 63
X e .64
Ref@IONICES ..o 66
NOLES .o di e e (50 ST TR B ¥ TR i T 6 5 S A 63 YRR - 67




Module 4.5

Australian Women
in Rock and Pop Music




Mod. 4.5 Workbook Introduction

FACT! % |

INTRODUCTION

The popular music industry has always been male dominated. Most
of the performers and the instrumentalists have been men. Many of
the people running the record companies and managing the
performers have also been men. Producers, sound engineers,
technicians and roadies are mostly men.

You rarely find a woman running the artist and repertoire (A and R)
department of a comparly, but you will find females as secretaries or
in the publicity sections of record companies. It is not unfair to say
that when we listen to popular music from the fifties up until today,
‘we are mostly hearing and seeing a male perspective. The values, the
ideology, the images have been male products. Women musicians
who made it were almost always singers. Women have made their
most important contribution as singers and songwriters.

In the last decade women have been gaining status and recognition in
the Australian music industry. In the nineties women are writing their
own songs, playing instruments, producing their own recordings and
running publishing, management and record companies.

M ="¢lget ;:;:-f.cges a yc ng fcar plece outfil

release a smg}e in the

: ch».i




The 1950's and 1960's Mod. 4.5 Workbook

The 1950'S and 1960'S

Early rock and roll was dominated by white males who copied black
American groups playing rhythm and blues. At first even white males
faced hostility from white mainstream society for playing this “Devil’s
music”. Consequently it was . almost impossible for any woman to
play in this industry.

By the late 50’s, rock and roll was more acceptable The 1mage of
the male performer changed to the clean cut “bobby soxers” like
Bobby Vee and female performers were allowed to participate on
stage and in recordings.

JUDY CANNON

Judy Cannon was one of
Australia’s earliest female
rockers. In the mid 50’s, Judy
started singing at the Coburg
Town Hall, Melbourne, at what

, were supposed to be 50: 50
dances.

“I wasn’t allowed to sing rock 'n roll but I was doing it.” !

Black American singers like Laverne Baker influenced Judy. In 1957
she performed on television singing LaVern’s “Humpty Dumpty
Heart” and “Jim Dandy”. She teamed up with The Thunderbirds
and in 1959 played at Earl’s Court when it opened in the inner
Melbourne suburb of St Kilda.

Judy recorded her first single, “Laughing on the Outside” with “Ma,
He’s Making Eyes At Me” on Sydney’s newly established Rex Label in
1959. She performed on “Bandstand” and in many other venues
around Sydney including the famous Bronte Surf Club with Col Joye
and The Jove Boys. From 1960 until 1962 she was a regular on
“Six O’Clock Rock”, the ABC music show hosted by Johnny
O’Keefe.



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Laurel Lea

She released other recordings such as “If She Should Come To You”,
and toured through Queensland with Col Joye’s famous roadshow of
popular bands and artists. In October 1961 she supported CIiff
Richard and The Shadows when they toured Australia.

In 1963, Judy left Australia for London where she remained for 13
years performing in ‘musical comedies. When Judy was asked what
she remembered from those early days of rock 'n roll, she replied that
it was the camaraderie.

'
L

“Starting out, everyone helped one another. There was
no rivalry between Laurel*, Noelene*, Patsy* and me.” ?

* See profiles following

LAUREL LEA

Laurel Lea never recorded in this
country. She performed
constantly in the sixties on the
pop circuit and in the seventies
and eighties in the club circuit.

Laurel Lea died in 1991.

Laurel Lea began her singing career at the age of 13. Her parents
had a travelling rock 'n roll tent show that played on the show circuit
around Australia. She was discovered at the Royal Sydney Easter
Show in 1959 and started appearing on “Six O’Clock Rock”.
Johnny O’Keefe practically became her manager and she ended up
playing on most of his tours. He called her his “Little Princess”.

She told Radio National’s “Coming Out” show in 1989:

“The males were very very sexy, all the girls used to love
them, fall over them and grab them, but the girls had to
be professional virgins, untouchable, very very ladylike,
very very priss. I think because the Australian music
industry was following the American music industry, that
was where rock ’n roll was coming from, that’s where
Rock Around the Clock started.




Noelene Batley Mod. 4.5 Workbook

All the American girls were very sweet, little innocent
type girls and I think it just came on from there. Wanda
Jackson and Brenda Lee were the roughest that you got -
and even they didn’t sing boys’ songs. They had their
own songs that they sang,. I used to sing a lot of their
songs because they were good rock 'n roll songs but even
they had to work in little gmgham dresses, and I think
that was the image.

The guys over here were being Australian Elvis Presley,
Australian Carl Perkins. They were all being the
Australian version of the Americans and I think all the
girls were being forced into that. They had to be the
Australian version of the American girl.”

NOELENE BATLEY

Noelene Batley was the first
woman to have a Number One
hit in Australia in July 1960.
The song was called “Barefoot
Boy” and was written by an 18

' year old Australian girl called
Helene Grover.

“Barefoot boy sitting by the roadside,

Barefoot boy when you say hello.

With eyes that smile and lips that think of laughter,
Barefoot boy I love you so.” ®

TASK TASK!
Many songs that females sang at this time were about the “boyfriend”.

Often the boy came from the “wrong side of the track” like “Barefoot

Boy”. Sometimes both the boyfriend and the girl who loved him might

die in the course of the song. Listen to:

e  The Shangrila’s “Leader of the Pack”,
¢ The Crystals, “He’s a Rebel” and
» Lesley Gore's “It's My Party (and I'll Cry if | Want To)".



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Patsy Anne Noble

FACT! %

Noelene, like numerous female singers right up to the present day,
found her break into the music industry through entering a talent
quest. Likewise, Helen’s song “Barefoot Boy” was discovered by
Festival Records when she and a friend sang it at a talent quest.
Noelene appeared regularly on “Bandstand” and “Six O’Clock Rock”.

She appeared on all the major tours and concerts of the time,
including the 2UW Spectacular in September 1963, which was a four
hour concert in Lane Cove National Park with Col Joye and The
Joye Boys, Judy Stone and Laurel Lea.

She released 19 singles, 9 EP’s and three albums during her
successful career. The Gibb Brothers (Bee Gees) wrote three of her
hits: “Baby, I'm Losing You”, “Surfer Boy” and “The Wishing Well”.
In January 1969 she toured England and Europe and has been living
overseas since then.

PATSY ANNE NOBLE

Patsy Anne Noble was a major
star at this time. Her father was
a famous popular singer and
comedian in the 30’s, 40’s and
50’s. She had a hit in November
1961 with the classic pop song,
“Good Looking Boy™.

She was part of the Bandstand family.

me and it created a famill
ery respectable and the men ould
sions and positions. The women

pless. -




Judy Stone Mod. 4.5 Workbook

JUDY STONE

~ Similarly, Judy Stone was a regular

. on the Bandstand family. Judy-had

. ~started singing and playing acoustic
guitar.

In 1964 she had a huge hit with the
song “4 Million 2 Thousand 3
Hundred and 21 Tears From Now”.

In 1989 she spoke about her experiences to the Coming Out Show.

“I really don’t feel that it was an intentional image. I just
feel that all the people that were chosen to do Bandstand
had that little girl next door image. Even someone as
beautiful as Patsy Anne Noble (well her bust was
certainly a lot bigger than Noelene Batley’s or mine) -
even she had that friendly image. It looked as if we had
all been cloned at the time. We all wore these little
gingham dresses and we all sang very sweetly.”

Interestingly, Judy had taught herself country and western guitar in
her teens but when she met Col Joye in 1960, he advised her to give
it away to concentrate on her singing.

BETTY MCQUADE

Betty McQuade started her career in
the late 50’s by winning a talent quest
in Brisbane. She later recorded “Blue
Train” and “Midnight Bus”.



Mlod. 4.5 Workbook Patricia Amphlett

wore[F [ No

She said this about Bandstand;

“ did Six O’Clock Rock but the‘only show that wouldn’t
have me was Bandstand. The compere said I was too fat.
I was eleven and a half stone and he didn’t want anybody
who was too plump. He only wanted the pretty little

girls.”

PATRICIA AMPHLETT

One of the biggest stars of the early
sixties was Patricia Amphlett. Every
body knew her as Little Pattie.

Pattie was a 14 vear old “Sydney Girls
High School” girl when;

“I aceidentally became a singer. 1 wanted to be a doctor.
Singing was a lovely hobby and [ had been going to
Maroubra Beach with my older brother and I was literally
pushed on to the stage at the local beach stomp talent
quest by my friends.” *

A talent scout from EMI records saw her the following weekend
singing “Surfer Joe” and “Easier Said Than Done” and asked her to
audition for their label. In three weeks she released her first record,
“He’s My Blonde Headed Stompy Wompy Real Gone Surfer Boy”
written by John Halford and Jay Justin.

Pattie went on to have eight successful singles up to 1966 including
“We’re Going to Have a Party Tonight”, "My Love”, “Pushing a
Good Thing Too Far” and “Dance Puppet Dance”.




Patricia Amphlett Mod. 4.5 Workbook

“I guess I went through the first two years of professional
singing in a mindless fashion. I did as I,was told, “Sing
this, wear this”. I soon became aware of the fact that
because I was a cute little teenager I had to work hard at
proving myself. I had to show people I could really sing.
The male singers didn’t hape the same problem of having

to prove themselves, ever.” ®

By the time she was 15 Patty had seen mast of Australia.

“I travelled lots. We toured Queensland every year for
the following 16 years by train. It was up to Cairns, and
as far west as Mt. Isa and Longreach, for seven weeks
every vear on the Col Joye Tours. I was extremely
protected, no one could come near me.” ©

In 1966, she toured Borneo and,South Vietnam with Col Joye and
the Joye Boys. She gave 40 concerts for Australian and American

troops.

“The most negative thing that would have happened to
me and other girl singers would have been that they
could have never closed the bill. No matter how many
hit records I had, I would not close the bill if there were
men on the bill as well. Men closed the show. We were
subservient to them. Our performances were not
considered as good as theirs. And it might not have been
true, but that’s the way it was.”’

Noelene Batley and fellow
singer Patricia Amphilett
appearing on the Women’s
Weekly cover.




Mod. 4.5 Workbook Boys’ Groups

FACT! % AS

10

There are other female performers from this era who are just as
important as the other artists. ORI s

Dinah Lee was from New Zealand and
had a very successful géreer after having
a hit with the song, “Don’t You Know
Yockomo”. She followed this with the
songs “Reet Petite” backed with “Do the
Blue Beat”. Her debut album
“Introducing Dinah Lee” was a gigantic
success.

She was known as the “Queen of the
Mods”.

BOYS’ GROUPS

In 1964 The Beatles toured Australia, followed by The Rolling
Stones in 1965, and the face of pop changed. Now we saw the rise
in popularity of the boys’ groups represented by two guitars, bass and
drums. Individual personalities were no longer fashionable, a
distinctive group style emerged. Girl singers were out of fashion - the
stars were mostly bands of boys.

Bands like The Twilights, The Loved Ones and The Easybeats
dominated the charts. In 1967 ‘Flower Power’ was born. The
contraceptive pill reduced the fear of unwanted pregnancy and the
sexual revolution began. The young people of this time became
increasingly distanced from their parents’ generation as they showed
a growing resistance to the US and Australian involvement in the
Vietnam War.

rtgmeswere finally ate to vote.

ealth Conciliation and Arbitration
“equal pay for equal work” was to be




Olivia Newton John Mod. 4.5 Workbook

A number of singers left Australia for the US. Lana Cantrell , now an
entertainment lawyer in the States, left in 1966.  Helen Reddy also
left for the States in 1966.

OLIVIA NEWTON ]OHN

. At the age of four Olivia had
immigrated with her family to
Melbourne from London. In her mid
teens she ‘used to sing folk songs in
coffee lounges in Melbourne.

Like many women before her, she
came into the limelight by winning a
talent quest run by Johnny O’Keefe on
Sing Sing Sing. Her prize was a trip
to London. She left after she finished
schiool in 1965.

Her folk voice, combined with her country phrasing, allowed her to
connect with American popular music - where folk and country come
together.

Olivia worked with fellow Australian Pat Carroll as a duo for a few
years and then she went solo and recorded in 1971 “If Not For You”,
a song by Bob Dylan. In Australia this song went to Number One in
April 1971, and in September 71 she had another hit with the
“Banks of the Ohio”, a song about a passionate crime where the
heroine of the song murders her lover.

Olivia with fellow Australian Pat Carroll (right)

11



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Folk

12

Country songs were written for her by Australian John Rostill - “Let
Me Be There” and “Please, Mr Please”’. .-

She won the Country Vocalist Grammy, and awards from the US
Academy of Country-and Western Music in 1975. Olivia continued
to win dozens of awards throughout the seventies.

While living in Los Angeles, she had album hits in Australia; in 1972
with “If Not For You”, in 75 with “First Impressions”, in '78 with
“Grease” and in 79 with “Xanadu”. She continued to chart success
in the early 80’s with “Physical” and “Greatest Hits Volume 3.

To date Olivia has had 20 hit singles, nine hit albums and starred in
two film musicals.

FOLK

Meanwhile in Australia during the sixties there was a growing
underground movement of female singer songwriters playing acoustic
and folk blues influenced by Bob Dylan, Joan Baez and Peter, Paul
and Mary.

Jeannie Lewis, Margaret Roadknight, Marion Henderson and Wendy
Grose all started playing in coffee lounges - the music venues for this
movement. They also made significant contributions on their albums.

These singer/songwriters provided a musical form with intelligent
lyrics and critical social observations of the times. ®

Women artists like Judy Small
(right) have continued making a
living in Australia from both
writing and singing political folk
music.




Jeannie Lewis Mod. 4.5 Workbook

JEANNIE LEWIS

o

o

f - ~Jeannie Lewis made her first
professional engagements in folk
clubs and festivals. An only child,
she grew up in Sydney and attended
Svdney Girls High.

“I always sang as a child, but I never thought of it as
something for me. My diet at home was Paul Robeson,
Pete Seeger, The Seekers and Spanish songs; not rock 'n
roll. Ididn’t listen to the radio and we didn’t have a TV
because Mum thought I wouldn’t study. The first time I
was on television she hired one and sent it straight back.
The second time I was on TV she kept it.”

Jeannie represented Australia in the International Festival of
Contemporary Song in Cuba in 1968. She sang as a soloist in the
world premiere of Peter Sculthorpe’s “Love 20", performed by rock
band Tully and the Sydney Symphony Orchestra in 1970.

She recorded six successful albums. Her debut album “Free Fall
Through Featherless Flight” was voted Female Album of the Year in
the 1974 Australian Radio Awards.

She has written her own show “Voxy Lady”; a celebration of the
female voice through poetry, song, dance, drama and comedy. She
also devised and presented the show “Piaf, the Songs and the Story”.
Jeannie has performed with blues bands, jazz bands and orchestras.
She has toured the length of Latin America and integrated South
American music into her repertoire.

Jeannie continues to do beautiful interpretations of protest songs. It
is worthwhile viewing the documentary “From Maroubra to Mexico”,
directed by Mark Gould, about her tour of Mexico in 1988.

13



Mod. 4.5 Workbook The Seekers

FACT! % AST

14

THE SEEKERS

The Seekers, with singer dJudith

Durham, were the more pop and
commercial end of the folk
movement.

Judith had studied piano at the
Melbourne Conservatorium. She
first performed in coffee shops in
Melbourne in the early 60’s as a
jazz singer.

The Seekers left Australia for the UK in April 1964. They were the
first Australian group to make the British charts with their song “I'll
Never Find Another You”. The song was written by Tom Springfield,
and went to Number One in March '65.

The Seekers were also the first Australian group to make the US
charts, in early '65.

Between November 1963 and January 1968 the Seekers had 11 hit
singles in Australia. In March 1967 they played to 200,000 people
at the Myer Music Bowl in Melbourne. At the same time they had
their international hit “Georgy Girl”.,

In July 1968 the group disbanded but has since performed on a
number of occasions.




The 1970's Mod. 4.5 Workbook

‘Bar women’

go drinking

in 3 hotels!
| - 2 Women

chained to hotel
bar rail!

The 1970's

Hotels and clubs became the environment in which most Australian
bands developed in the 70’s.”

This was known as the ‘live circuit’ and bands developed their
followings by constantly touring the ‘pubs’ and ‘clubs’. The circuit
promoted hard rock, masculine music for bands like AC/DC and Cold
Chisel - music that works better in pubs than in any other venue.
This was the traditional home for the Australian male. The new
generation of boys was rocking to the bands of boys that dominated
this scene. It allowed males a chance to practise their performance
skills and musicianship while women were still treated as if they didn’t
belong in this environment.

With the domination of pub rock in the 70’s bands continued to
thrive and solo artists, especially women, suffered.

15



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Renee Geyer

16

L

RENEE GEYER

Renee Géyér was an exception to
the rule.

Renee Geyer was a star with her
huge bluesy voice and rock star
attitudes. She has always been
" influenced by the American soul
sound which has been the hallmark
of her career.

Her first album released in 1973 was called “Renee Geyer”. Her
second album, in 1974, was called “It's a Man’s Man’s Man’s World”.
The title track, an old James Brown song, became her first hit.

Her biggest hit in 1977 was “Stares and Whispers.” Her other hits
include “Heading in the Right Direction” and “Say | Love You”.

Over the next two decades, Renee recorded 17 albums, nine of which
went gold. She had‘a number of hit singles, sell out concerts and
many trips to the USA.

In 1980 she said;

“I have always made all the decisions on albums, my
material, my bands. I was just growing up like everyone
else....I mean, there [ was, a stupid 19 or 21 year old who
had all the freedom to make all these decisions all the
time. Iwas wrong 70 per cent of the time.” *°

She made this comment in the same interview about the industry;

“It’s like riding a wave - you just have to get on that crest
at the exact right time and balance. It’s such a gamble to
go on tour here unless you have a Number One hit single.
70 per cent of the tours I've been out on have lost
money”.

Renee worked the live circuit in pubs and clubs throughout the "70s
and maintained a huge live following.



She has had an incredibly erratic
career with many highs and lows,
both emotional and financial, but she
has always remained committed to

performance and the development

of her singing and writing career, .

She toured extensively in Australia

and overseas. She lived in the

States during the eighties and early
nineties writing for or touring as a
back up singer with Sting, Neil
Diamond, Chaka Khan and Joe
Cocker.

She still performs, writes and has
just released “Difficult Woman” on
the Australian label, Larrikin Records

Renee Geyer Mod. 4.5 Workbook

In 1992, Renee was interviewed by Tracey Hutchinson for a
documentary made by Phillipa Rowlands on women in contemporary
music. Unfortunately none of the TV networks would buy this

programme and it has never been, screened.

“At the beginning it was just completely fun and just
having a great time and feeling how lucky it was just to
be doing it and being paid for it. It soon became obvious
that there was going to be talk about being a woman and
I was always asked about being a woman and it never
affected me except for the obvious things about being on
the road and being lonely because there aren’t many
women to talk to, but it didn’t affect my participation. I
don’t agree with the premise that it is really hard for a
woman to enter the business. If a woman wants to get
into the business, she can get into the business. Talent
wins out in the end.

There is a hierarchy that seems to rule things and no-one
else can edge their way in. I seriously doubt their musical
taste, and in Australia there doesn’t seem to be much
hope for an incredible variety of music being heard by the
public.” 1!

17



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Wendy Saddington

WENDY SADDINGTON

Wendy Saddihgtc;n worked with a white
- blues band called Chain and in 1970 with
Jeff St John in Copperwine:.

She started playing covers in a soul music
band called The Revolution in Melbourne
in the late 60’s and then with James
Taylor in Move.

“For some women it is their idea of heaven to be in front

of five men but it was my idea of hell. It wasn’t an
industry then, it was the beginning. We only did covers.
Writing wasn’t such a commercial proposition as it is
now. Everyone i$ a writer now because they have clicked
that’s where the money is. Now everyone writes lousy
songs; the singer gets nothing, but not so the writer. I
only recorded one single called “Looking Through the
Window” and a live album with Jeff St John and
Copperwine. I didn’t make records. That’s part of the
reason I don’t work now. If you made records then,
vou’d be working now. '?

FEMINISM

By the early 70’s the feminist
movement had begun to impact on
Australian society. = When
Germaine Greer (pictured right)
published “The Female Eunuch” in
1970 a whole generation of
women became involved in the
second wave of feminism - The
suffragettes represented the first - o o
wave, when earlier this century, they agitated for the right for women
to vote.

The ‘second wave’ feminists recognised that women had been
discriminated against, that there was a role expectation by society for
women to be restricted to domestic roles and, because of that, there
were few career opportunities.

18



Helen Reddy Mod. 4.5 Workbook

Where women were working, they were paid lower wages and expected

to be subservient to men in the workplace. -
. *% FACT!

HELEN REDDY

Helen Reddy was born in 1942 in
Melbourne. She made her first
performance at the age of four at the
Tivoli in Perth. She comes from a
show biz family. Her father and
mother were veteran Australian
performers, Max Reddy and Stella
Lamond. Her sister is Toni Lamond.
She had her own radio programme
on the ABC that aired twice a week
called Helen Reddy Sings.

In 1966 she won the Bandstand International Contest sponsored by
Phillips Mercury Records. Her prize was a trip to New York and a
recording contract. When she turned up, the record company said
that the prize was an audition for a record deal and that she had failed

the audition.

“We were hoping for a male group.” ™

She stayed in New York, and in 1970 she wrote and recorded “I am
Woman”. In December 1972 this song hit Number One on the
Billboard charts. This was her first hit single after three prior

releases.
19



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Marcia Hines

20

“I wanted one song on my first album that said
something about how I felt about being a woman... It
was my statement as a feminist.”

Whereas other songs like Lesley Gore’s “You Don’t Own Me” and
Aretha Franklin’s “Respect” were songs about female independence,
this song was a direct reference to feminism. It was co written with
Ray Burton.

“If I have to, I can do anything,
I am strong, I am invincible.”

“I was speaking in personal terms. As long as you get up
again 100 times, it doesn’t matter. Don’t allow yourself
to be put down.” '

That year she received a grammy for the Best Female Vocalist.
Accepting the award she said,

“Thanks to God - She makes everything possible.”

The NBC TV network ruled that she would not be required to wear a
bra when she performed on their network, but she had to shave her
armpits.

In 1975 The International Year of the Woman, the United Nations
used “I am Woman” as their theme song.

MARCIA HINES

Marcia Hines arrived in Australia in
the 1969 to star in the rock opera
Hair.

She then scored the role of Mary
Magdalene in Jesus Christ
Superstar. After an enormously
successful run, she decided to
remain in this country and had a
string of hit singles throughout the
70’s.




Marica Hines Mod. 4.5 Workbook

In 1977 she gave this interview to Radio National. , .

“I came to Australia when I was 16 years old. I was born
in Boston, Massachusetts. My father died when I was six
months old. I never had a chance to meet my father. But
my mother lives ujith; me in Sydney now which is.
wonderful because I have-@ seven year old daughter. My
mother takes care of her. = |

I learned to sing in church. Most black people do learn to
sing in church. When I was 14 1 won a scholarship to the
conservatorium of music for operas. I didn’t want to
become an opera star and I quit after four months. I
don’t make future plans. I live from day to day. [don’t
like let downs - I’'m a boern optimist, so whatever happens
happens and it normally happens for the best.

» 16

Marcia has a middle of the road style to her music. She had two top
charting albums in 1976, “Marcia Shines” and “Shining”, and the top
10 charting albums of 1977 and 1978. She had her own TV series
on the ABC in '78 and *79 called “Marcia Hines Music.”

Marcia still records and performs all over Australia. Her latest album
released in 1994 is called “Right Here and Now”. Her daughter Deni
Hines is also a performer in her own right.

21



Mod. 4.5 Workbook The 1970’s

TASK!C@ TASK

Sharon O’Neil - 1987 Deborah Byrne - 199
Draw up your own brief profile of a star who started in the 70’s - like
Sharon O’Neil or Deborah Byrne (pictured above). You can insert extra
pages if you want to extend this task into a project.

22



The 1970's Mod. 4.5 Workbook

“The rock music business remained unremittingly
chauvinist. Women worked in support roles as back-up
singers, as friends of the band and as secretaries in the
offices of promoters. There were few, if any, women
playing instruments in bands.

Women interested in a career on the rock side of the
music business had to wait until the liberating explosion

of punk after 1976.”

FACT!

FACT?

23



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Punk

24

PUNK |

The punk music explosion was a ré,eicﬁgn in Erigland and the US to
the production values that had become commonplace throughout the
seventies. Bands-like' Pink Floyd and Traffic were spending
hundreds and thousands of dollars on recording their albums. The
record companies were spending even more on promoting acts
through extensive touring and expensive presents to the retailers.

The bands themselves had nd real connection with the youth of the
times - the kids on the street. The music was becoming increasingly
complex in form; virtuoso musicianship being the order of the times.
Fusion, a mix of jazz and rock, was a common style in the pubs.

Punk music was very simple in structure, melody and rhythm. Punk
bands often used three chord songs and simple political lyrics. The
basic ideology was that anyone could play this music and that rock
should allow anyone who wanted to express themselves in this way to
do so.

This was the ideology that allowed girls the medium to actively
participate as instrumentalists and as songwriters in punk music.

In England a bunch of young, angry, hungry bands started performing
their loud music. There were all girl bands like The Slits and The
Raincoats. In the US there was the rise of female artists like Debbie
Harry from Blondie and Patty Smith.

The major impact of punk music in
Australia was that females were
finally allowed some access to the
stage.

In Brisbane an all girl punk band
called Zero started playing in the
pubs in 1978. Although they never
recorded, players from the band like
Lindy Morrison, who later played
the drums in the Go-Betweens,
were able to hone their skills.

Deborah Thomas (pictured right)
played the guitar in Zero and has
continued making a career as a
singer/songwriter.




Punk Mod. 4.5 Workbook

Members of ZERO at an outdoor jam session.

Another impact of punk was the development of a number of
independent record companies that would sign marginal bands which
sometimes had female members. Of course none of these avant-
garde, left of centre bands would have made the mainstream charts.
The first commercial successes of the eighties were Cold Chisel,
Australian Crawl, The Angels, Flowers, and AC/DC; all male bands

playing traditional pub rock.

In 1979 The Women’s Warehouse was established in Haymarket,
Svdney. It was a cultural centre for a variety of pursuits. One room,
a converted meat freezer, became the birthplace for at least four all
girl bands: Hen’s Teeth, The Stray Dags, Escargo-go and The Other
Band.

Another famous Sydney venue that
encouraged all girl bands was
Frenches.

Bands like Garbo with Fay Reid on
bass (pictured right), Judy Costello on
drums and Nancy Keil on vocals
performed regularly at this venue.
This band turned into the Party Girls
in the early eighties. They lasted until
1987 and although they had a huge
live following, wonderful songs and
musicians, they were never offered a
recording deal.

25



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Punk

26

They were the only unsigned band.to.
appear in the 1985 “Oz for Afrlca
concert. Nancy Keil explained; o

“We pulled so many- people and
still didn’t get a deal and I'm
sure it was-because we were
women and so many of the
women were gay.”

[T

Judy Costello on drums.

Nancy (left) has continued to
perform in this country on her own
since she left the Party Girls and
plays up to five gigs a week. She
describes herself as:

“The woman who played
more live gigs than any
other in this country and
still couldn’t get a

record deal.” ¥

In October 1982 the NSW Women and Arts Festival granted support
to a group of women musicians who staged the first Women’s Rock
Festival of national significance called Frock Rock. Held at the Town
Hall this event featured all woman bands including The Stray Dags.

Tina Harris, vocals and guitars with that band, had this to say;

“The concert was a tremendous success. In the
application to the funding bodies over 60 all women’s
bands were cited as having existed in Australia at this
time. Unfortunately most of these bands did not leave
any recordings for the archives. The first all woman band
I saw was in 1978. The band was Sheila - their lead
guitarist went on to become the original bass player in
Mixed Relations. The experience of seeing those women
up there playing changed my life.” °



Punk Mod. 4.5 Workbook

The Stray Dags

&

The Stray Dags did commit
themselves to vinyl. A single called
“Self Attack” made it into the
alternative charts for three weeks in
1982. They released ° Lemons
Alive” in 1983.

The group disbanded in 1984, but Tina went on to play in many
other bands such as Sticky Beat, The Crash Cups with Jules Van
Dyke, See Jane Run and then the Famous Girls.

FACT!

a pllct ina:
Board.

27



Mod. 4.5 Workbook New Wave

28

NEW WAVE S

By the late 70’s there was a proliferation ‘of bands that wanted to
stretch the boundaries of pop music. . This music was commonly seen
as the ‘new wave’. It was built on the ideology of punk but the music
became more complex. Bands began to experiment -with innovative
styles and conscious}y artistic forms of music.

The musicians began to combine the European avant-garde with jazz
elements, 60’s pop, black pap, dub and disco to forge a new pop
movement. There was still a reaction against the mass produced,
traditionally male, commercial music of the 70’s, but there were new
concerns like an interest in androgyny and gender ambiguity.

Musicians spoke about breaking away from the previous masculine
tendencies of punk, aggression and violence. So, once again, females
had a platform to play on.

In Australia there was a proliferation of
bands with female musicians. The
Laughing Clowns featured Louise Elliot
(left) on saxophone, The Wet Taxis had
Dianne Spence on sax, The Go-Betweens
had Lindy Morrison on drums and Cough
Cough had Cathy Greene on drums. Soon
Cathy moved on to the ultimate rock group
X. She now plays in an all female pop
group called Red Dress. The Moodists had
Clare Moore on drums. Janine Hall started
playing bass with the Young Charlatans in
1977 and later played in the second version
of The Saints. The Triffids had Jillian Burt
on keyboard.

Red Ochre had Glad Reed (left) on trumpet.

Many bands had female vocalists, for
example Bad Poets with Jade D’Adrenz,
the Jetsonnes with Margo O’Neill, The
Dugites with Lynda Nutter, The Numbers
with Annalise Morrow, The Kamikaze Kids
with Julie Mostyn.



The 1980’s Mod. 4.5 Workbook

T % FACT!

The 1980’

. % FACT!

JANE CLIFTON AND JANE CONWAY

One of the first Australian bands to have some success at this time,
through playing around the pub circuit was Stiletto. The lead singer
was Jane Clifton and the bass player was Celeste Howden (who was
the bass player in The Stray Dags).

As Jane Clifton said in the mid eighties;

“It wasn’t the first band with a girl singer but it was the
first with a mission... to have women players in a really
serious sense, not in the sense that one had seen it before,
as a novelty act. We wanted to get up and sing about
women. It was really women’s movement stuff without it
being banner waving or overalls and boredom.” *

29



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Christina Amphlett

Jane Conway who had been briefly involved in Stiletto when it started
as their vocalist formed Scarlet. . Both bands-dissolved with the
growing disillusionment of the singers with. the music industry.
“I think any self respecting woman shouldn’t have
anything to ‘do~with rock 'n roll. You have to trek with
agents, television. They have got their ideas about what
women should be, and unless you can squeeze your ideas
around to what they:.want, you haven’t got a hope.”

CHRISTINA AMPHLETT.

e Christina Amphlett had been in a
number of bands before The Divinyls
formed in Kings Cross in 1980. Her
cousin is Patricia Amphlett a.k.a. Little
Pattie.

Christina was a real rebel who broke
away from the constraints normally
placed on girls in their teens. She
wanted to be in a rock band. Her early
bands included Daisy Clover, One Ton
Gypsy and Steamhammer.

!

At the start of her performing career, in the Divinyls, she wore school
uniforms to shock her audiences and soon many girls turned up to
her gigs wearing the same.

“And then I put the school
uniform on and it kind of freed
me right up. Everything
changed. Things at that time in
showbiz were very nice and
structured and I came along and
was sort of this screaming
banshee. I didn’t want to be a
nice person, I didn’t want to be
smiling at the camera...It was
sort of raw and grungy at a time
when all that wasn’t very
fashionable. But in those times,
everyone was terrified.” #

30



Christina Amphlett Mod. 4.5 Workbook

The Divinyls with their first single “Boys in Town/Only You” charted
in the top 10 in 1981. Christina told the Rowerhouse Museum,
Sydney, that she had written the song lyrics and melody in the bath,
and that it was about growmg up in Gee]ong, Victoria.

“I was having a relationshlp wzth a guy and he wouldn’t”
give me a commitment. ~

I tend to write about girls in my past - that I've been or
I've known. They are associated with certain
geographical things like the countryside and the city, and
whatever different moods I see these people in.

I think the girls who relate to me are a bit off the beaten
track and they relate because they don’t feel so alone and
isolated. Women with spirit - people always want to
knock it out of them instead of encouraging it.” *

The band appeared in the movie “Monkey Grip”, based on Helen
Garner’s novel, as themselves. They released a six-track mini album
of the music from this film in 1982.

At the end of 1982 they released one of their most popular albums -
“Desperate”.

1

In an interview in 1983 she had this to say about the music industry;

“Ive always had a hard time. As soon as I walk out onto
the stage I'm checked out. Women are always a target
because the guys out there have to put women down.
You’ve got to be generally careful in rock 'n roll because
it’s a jungle out there and people get hurt especially
girls.” #

In Australia, it wasn’t done for girls to perform the way I
did. Girls in rock 'n roll were supposed to be like the girl
next door. Nice girls didn’t get involved in rock 'n roll in
Australia.” ®

In 1995 Christina released the single “I'm Jealous” which is on the
Melrose Place soundtrack and the band’s sixth album. She also
appeared in a short film called “Page 73”.

31



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Joanna Piggot

32

JOANNA PIGGOT

S Joanna pfgéqt and Tim Gooding, formed
the XL Capris in 1979 in Sydney. They
combined theatrics with their music.
Their drummer was a woman who called
herself Nancy Serepax. They released
two albums, “Where is Hank?” in 1980 on
their own Axle Label and in 1981
“Weeds” through the Powderworks record
label. =

The band was the first on an independent
record company to make the mainstream charts with the single from
this album called “WW3".

“In terms of women being set apart, I was very lucky. I'm
not very feminine, physique wise. I'm tall and skinny
and I wasn’t taken for a girl a lot of the time. People
thought I was a drag queen because I wore lots of cheap
makeup. I confused people. Consequently I didn’t get
the automatic reaction of “Oh, she’s a girl”. The girl
drummer of XLCapris was tiny and really delicate.
People used to come and gawk at her, but I don’t think
that was so bad.’

I don’t know about the overseas scene, but I do know
that there are a lot of weird and wonderful women
getting recorded and promoted properly. This doesn’t
happen here.” *

Todd Hunter who had been in Dragon joined the band in 1980. Said
Joanna;

“Combining with Todd was the classic thing because he
was straight out of the rotten old industry that had grown
out of the seventies.

I used to go to clubs with Todd in ‘81 and people would
spit on him because he was from Dragon. I was not a
Dragon fan, let me tell you. In my world they were
regarded as the enemy.

But it’s incredible how absolute opposites in music end
up together. I taught him about being simple again and
going for what you feel, because he was lost in the kind
of sophistication from 20 years of playing music.



i

-

oy

poes

The 1980's Mod. 4.5 Workbook

I remember sitting at the back of the Entertainment
Centre once when the whole 10,000 peop]e were sifnging
“Rain” and I just thought, my God, how did this happen?
I was just scratching my. head thmkmg it was fantastic.” 7

She co-wrote the song “Rain? wﬂ;h Mark and Todd Hunter. This song
was a Number Four hit in 1983,

The XL Capris broke up in 1981 and Joanna went on to form
Scribble. This was her own studio band which brought out a mini
album with the single “Silly Girl” and in 1986 an album called “Pop
Art”. She co-wrote the ABC series Sweet and Sour, the story of the
rise and fall of a young rock band.

ng “The Age of

The Flaming Hands were one of the most popular bands of the early
eighties in Sydney. The group was formed by guitarist songwriter
Jeff Sullivan and singer Julie Mostyn in early 1980. They played 60’s
inspired pop tunes. They released a number of singles with the
Sydney based independent record label Phantom but broke up in
1982 when they were unable to get a record deal on a major label.

GRACE KNIGHT

Grace Knight came to Australia from
Scotland in the late "70s.

The Eurogliders were formed in
Perth in mid 1980, and moved to
Sydney in March 1982. They were
able to obtain a major record deal
with Polygram and they recorded the
album called “Pink Suit Blue Day”in
Manila. The first single of the album
called “Without You” shot into the
Top 40. Amanda Vincent played the
keyboard in this group.

In 1984 they released their biggest hit “Heaven”. Grace Knight has
since enjoyed enormous success with albums covering other artists.

. % FACT!

33



Mod. 4.5 Workbook The 1980's

34

DO RE MI

Helen Carter and Deborah Conway (pictured opposite) were the bass
player and the singer in the group Do ‘Re.Mi. Helen had played in
the all girl punk-group  Fiction and Deborah started in a Melbourne
jazz band called The Benders. -

Do Re Mi formed in 1981 in Sydney. They recorded two EPs on the
Green Label called “Do Re Mi” and “The Waiting Room”. They
signed to the London based:Virgin Records and recorded the album
Domestic Harmony in London.. . The single “Man Overboard” made
the Top Five in 1985.

Musically the band could not be categorized although the influence of
the new wave and its values were evident.

Helen Carter, the bass player, said in 1991:

“The record company thought that we were going to be
something that we didn’t want to be. They thought we
were going turn into this mega pop band with this
beautiful lead singer with her underpants on, and we
fiercely fought that to the point where everything became
confused. But we didn’t want to shove Deb out the front
in her underwear. We really did lack an image but we did
not see this as a problem. We thought that we were
giving enough, being entertaining enough, simply by the
music and our lyrics and our stage performance, which
we considered at the time to be fairly strong. v 28

The band broke up after a lot of pressure from the record company in
1986 and Deborah continued in a solo career. She has recorded
three solo albums - “String of Pearls”, “Bitch Epic” and an album of
songs from her performances in theatre called “Epic Theatre”. In
1995 she formed a new band called Ultrasound which have based
themselves in London. They released an album called “Ultrasound”
in mid 1995.

“I always think my work should be considered as genre
specific as opposed to gender specific. You're always
compared to other women. I don’t have a lot in common
with the other solo artists in this country. It’s not a bad
thing and it’s not a good thing. But the reason we are
always compared is because of what is between our legs. 7



Kate Ceberano Mod. 4.5 Workbook

KATE CEBERANO

A band was formed in 1984 called I'm Talking. It was the first dance
band to have their dance music chart in this country. The band
played funk and groove and featured Kate Ceberano (pictured on
page 37) and Zan Abeyratne as the vocalists.

Kate, Zan and Kate’s sister Sherine also belonged to a large loose hip

collection of artists called The Big Choir (who released an album
called “Sing” in 1984).

I'm Talking signed to Regular Records and released their album called
“Someday” in 1984.

FACT!

35



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Lyn Buckfield

36

Kate Ceberano had been singing befdre audiences since winning Star
Search as a 14 year old. N M W

She has shown two musical strains in her recordings. She has
recorded “poppy:disco” style albums like “Bear Witness” and
“Brave”, w’hichtf\&geht triple platinum in 1990, and “Think About It".
She has also made bluesy jazz albums like her 1987 “Kate Ceberano
and Her Septet”. ' Her last album released in 1994 called “Globe” is
a mixture of funk and jazz elements.

Early in her career she said that:

“Every morning I would look in the mirror and remark
how ugly, how fat and how ill-equipped I was to become a
popular performer. It was a bulimia of the mind, and I'd
purge muyself by getting out there and singing my heart
out. If I got acknowledged that way it allowed me to feel
beautiful, but the moment I got home or into a hotel
room and was alone, all these things...” * ‘

Coming from a totally non conventional family, Kate was encouraged
from a young age to involve herself in all sorts of artistic endeavours,
dancing, singing and playing musical instruments. Her mother took
her out of school in her early teens so she could develop her artistic
skills.

LYN BUCKFIELD

The Electric Pandas with lead singer
Lyn Buckfield were formed in 1984.
They had a hit single with “Big Girls”
which went to the Top 20 nationally
and won several awards.

Lyn was nominated four years in a row
for the Best Female Vocalist category
on Countdown. The band performed
on a Coca Cola commercial.

After the Electric Pandas disbanded
Lynn formed the band F.0.0.D.
which toured in the USA and the UK.
At the same time she gained an Arts
degree in Cultural Philosophy.



Jenny Morris Mod. 4.5 Workbook

She has worked as a television journalist and has composed the title
music for some TV programmes. She has now $tarted her otwn band
called Happy House and their self titled album was released in 1993.

Discussing the issue of image she. said;-

“Whether or not you’ get yo,ur haircut becomes an issue if
you’re a woman. I can’t think that people would give a
toss if a boy got his hair cut.” ¥,

Wendy Matthews, Jenny Morris and Kate Ceberano.

JENNY MORRIS
Jenny Morris made her Australian debut with QED. This band had

some success with the single “Everywhere 1 Go” but broke up two
years later.

Jenny’s next career step was as the backing vocalist for INXS as part
of their international tour for the “Listen Like Thieves” LP.

She released her first album called “Body and Soul” in 1987 which
she co-produced. In 1989 she charted with “Shiver” and established
herself as one of Australia’s most popular songwriters and solo
performers.

She has twice won the ARIA award for Best Australian Female Artist.
Her fourth album “Salvation Jane” was released in 1995.

37



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Wendy Matthews

38

WENDY MATTHEWS

Wendy Matthews is Canadian born: “After’ arriving in Australia in the
early 80’s she became a backing ‘vocalist.on many albums, including
John Paul Young’s 1983 album called “One Foot in Front”, Mark
Hunter’s 8‘6xalburp’ “Communication” and 1987 releases from
Jimmy Barnes; Ric¢hard Clapton, Gang Gajang and The Models. In
1988 she made an album with Kate Ceberano called “You've Always
Got the Blues” which was the soundtrack to the ABC series Stringer.

Wendy joined Absent Friends in 1988 and started work on her first
solo album in 1989. She has made three solo albums. “Emigre”, her
debut album, featured the single “Token Angels” which won the best
debut single for that year. “Lily”, her second album, also featured a
single called “The Day You Went Away” which won the Aria award
for the highest Australian selling single of that year.

She has performed across Asia, USA and Europe.

In 1995, she released “The Witness Tree”, her third album. On this
album Wendy started to co-write with people like Tim Finn.

“I've been slowly developing my powers in what I have
learnt to say in music. I have always really admired
writers who can grab a universal feeling and put that
succinctly into words. It freezes you in your own
attempts sometimes. It has been interesting to break
through the barriers. I'm particularly hard on myself and
I over-explain. It’s been a real lesson for me -
songwriting. I'm not a technical or academic person so I
need to know someone who knows what I'm trying to say
to help with structures.

[ was raised to recognize no real difference between men
and women and consequently as I have grown older
whenever 1 walk into a room I just see a lot of people.
I've never worried about it because I just didn’t notice.
Then you can get on with what you genuinely want to do.

It is frustrating and a lot of it is habit the way the
Australian music industry is run by males. There is an
“old school” but it is changing and opening up. If you
don’t let it control you it won’t get in the way too much.”



TASK

Find out what record company Suze de
Marchi and The Baby Animals was signhed
toc. Someone from your group fgpuld
phone their publicity office and ask it to
send their biography and promotional
material. Write your own article on Suzi
below.

!

The 1980’'s Mod. 4.5 Workbook

@]TASK!

39



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Robyn St Clair

40

By the late 80’s there was a growing number of mixed gender bands
releasing material written by thefemales in‘the band. These bands
were making the alternative charts and ‘some were nosing into the
mainstream charts. '

e

It was acceptable for women to be seen
playing their instruments and even more
acceptable for them to be writing their own
material. Women songwriters were getting
recording deals and so were bands with
women instrumentalists.

The Falling Joys, originally from Canberra,
led by guitarist/vocalist Susan Higgie
(pictured left) is an example of this trend.

Bughouse was formed in 1989 in Sydney with Lea Cameron on
guitar and vocals, and Genevieve Maynard on bass. Both these
women are songwriters.

Melanie Oxley who debuted as a singer/songwriter in a band called
The Sparklers in the mid 80’s said;

“I think people were surprised when they found out that I
actually wrote the lyrics - I wasn’t just the girl singer in
the band.”

Melanie has been writing with Chris Abrahams ever since and they
record and perform as a duo with Chris on piano.

ROBYN ST CLAIR

Robyn St Clair, raised in Canberra, started playing drums with Nic
Dalton (later the bassplayer in The Lemonheads and owner of Half a
Cow Records) after she left school. She changed from playing drums
to the bass, and when she moved to Sydney to attend art school she
started playing with The Hummingbirds.

In 1987 The Hummingbirds released their first single “Alimony”.
They financed this record themselves and released it through
Phantom.



Robyn St Clair Mod. 4.5 Workbook

A double ‘A’ side single “Get on
Down” and “Everything You Said”
stayed in the independent charts for
over a year - Robyn (rlght) wrote the
song “Everything you said”.

The band featured another’ wdman
instrumentalist, Allanah Russack, on
guitar.

On rooArt they made “Love Buzz”
that charted on the mainstream charts,
followed by “VaVa Voom”.

They broke up in 1989.

Robyn said;
“We were one of the first independent bands to chart on
the mainstream. A lot of young musicians were really
influenced by that. There weren’t a lot of girls in bands
being noticed when we were playing around.

One of the record companies was really into marketing us
as the girls with long hair, and when I shaved my head
they totally freaked out. I didn’t have long hair anymore
and I was no longer the girl who could be made into a
babe for pictures and videos. They wanted two feminine
girls.”

AMAZING FACTS"! - - % FACT!

Cleopatra Wong’s record label rooArt (is) apparently not all that
impressed upon discovering that singer Amanda Brown is
pregnant, sex symbols heavy with child being a tad hard to market.

Robyn co-wrote “Don’t Go Now” with Simon Day for Ratcat which
was a huge hit for his band. The Lemonheads recorded a song of
hers called “Into Your Arms” which was a hit in the US and Australia.
This song had been first recorded on Love Positions’ four track
recordings of the songs written by Nic Dalton and Robyn in Canberra,
released on Half a Cow records.

41



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Clouds

42

She appears on the Godstar alb_ums;=;if81eepgr” and “Coastal” and
produced SPDFGH’s first EP called “Grassroots”. She is now
working on her own album. T

“I've spe‘r'if':fflé,‘lds't two years not doing anything at all
because I've béen concentrating on my child. We toured
when he was younger and took a nanny but it was
expensive. It’s hard for me. [ can’t not spend time with
him. I can’t give him to someone and get on with my
life. Ithink about him tog much.”

In 1990 Clouds started
playing the live scene in
Sydney. Jodi Phillips (right
in picture) plays the guitar
and sings and Patricia
Young (left) plays bass and
sings. They write the band’s
songs.

Their debut album “Penny Century” released in 1991 spent 10 weeks
at the Number One spot of the alternative charts and their second

album “Thundered”, released in 1993, reached the Top 40 of the
National Aria charts.

They are currently living in the UK, writing and playing in and around
London.

Jodie said:

“It does get really boring hearing girlie pop, girlie pop,
harmonies, harmonies - you just want to say ‘sod off’.

Yes we can do that and, yes, it’s part of us but there’s a
lot more to it - we’re a band. They don’t say “nice boy
harmonies” about Ride or Teenage Fanclub. No one
asked the Beach Boys, and they had the biggest girlie
harmonies of all time.” *



The 1980's Mod. 4.5 Workbook

% FACT!

1mprve he prfess: al
and and status bf wornen |

Write a brief profile on Vika
and Linda Bull. Record
company: Mushroom.

43



Mod. 4.5 Workbook The 1990's

The 1990's

Lilt ek , i

By the 90’s there were nurrieir:c'ﬁus" ’grbii’p's with female members
playing instruments and writing the songs.

r
"

Nina - MANTISSA Fiona - DEF FX Angie - FRENTE

Amanda - CLEOPATRA WONG Anna and Caroline - THE KILLJOYS

There was a rush by Australian record companies to sign female
singer songwriters in the wake of the success of overseas artists like
Tracey Chapman, Tori Amos and Susan Vega.

Bands like DEF FX with Fiona Horne, The Shivers with Wendy
Morrison, The Killjoys with Anna Burley on guitar and vocals and
Caroline Schwerkolt on vibes, Cleopatra Wong with Amanda Brown
as vocalist and Lindy Morrison on drums, My Friend-the Chocolate
Cake with Helen Mountford on cello and Hope Csutros on violin,
Angie Hart from Frente and Nina on bass with Mantissa were
amongst those signing contracts.



The 1990's Mod. 4.5 Workbook

Although Australian women like Robynne Dunn, Tanya Bowra, Gyan
and Ana Christensen made exceptional debut recordings, théy were
dropped by their record companies when their first albums failed as
commercial successes. w *

Vika and Linda Bull left The Black Sorrows to become artists in their
own right. There has also. been an increase in female session
musicians - Toni Mott on backing vocals, Julia Day on drums and
Betty Summerson on bass. Kathy Wemyss plays trumpet, vocals and
tambourine with bands like Midnight Oil. and Custard. Amanda
Brown is playing session violin and touring the USA with REM.

Adalita - MAGIC DIRT Kellie - SCREAMFEEDER

Kerrie and Joanne - HOLOCENE Maryke - POLLYANNA

There are many new mixed gender bands forming all over Australia.
Bands like Magic Dirt with Adalita on guitar and vocals,
Screamfeeder with Kellie Lloyd on bass guitar and vocals, Smudge
with Alison Galloway on drums, Holocene with Kerrie Hickin on bass
and vocals and Joanne Roberts on guitar and vocals, and Maryke
Stapleton in Pollyanna.

45



Mod. 4.5 Workbook All Female Bands

46

ALL FEMALE BANDS

While some all girl groups have‘been working and recording in this
country, like the very original Explodfi'n'g’Daisies (who started playing
together at Maroubra-High School in 1989) and the Aboriginal group
Tiddas, there, hés/been a real growth in girl groups-in the 90’s.

Many of these have been inspired by the international network of girl
groups working under the moniker of Riot Grrrl, Foxcore and, locally,
Femrock. Overseas influghces include Hole, Babes in Toyland and
L7. These groups have been influenced by punk and the new wave
of the late 70’s and early 80'’s.

Bands such as Nitocris, SPDFGH, Clag, Gravel Rash, Fur, Mace,
Sulk, Midget Stooges, Bittersweet, Sourpuss and Carton have been
recording and playing live all over Australia. These groups are
reinventing feminism through their aggressive and witty lyrical content
and sharp observations of the differences between the genders.

There are fanzines that match this musical movement. Melbourne
has Grot Grrrl (PO Box 214, Hawksburn, 3142) which has
interviews with most local girl groups as well as coverage of social and
political issues. There is also Ms 45 (PO Box 2063, Fitzroy Mail
Centre VIC). In Sydney there is a fanzine edited by Kylie Purr called
Purr (P.O.Box 143 Newtown 2042).

7" single
storris/pure

¢ aniras
Fanzines - reflecting the image of women in ' shar six
music in the 1990s s il ———



Soloists Mod. 4.5 Workbook

SOLOISTS

The nineties has seen female solo artists such as Kylle Mmogue Tina
Arena, Max Sharam, Christine Anu and Merril Bambrldge charting.
These women are all writing their own songs. They claim to be in
control of the decision makmg processes, their marketing, their
images. Women are now clalmlﬁé more individual power over their
own careers.

KYLIE MINOGUE

Kylie Minogue signed to Mushroom
records in 1987 and released her first
single “Locomotion”, a remake of the
Little Eva hit, which went to Number
One in Australia, New Zealand and
Hong Kong.

She signed to PWL overseas, and her
first album “Kylie” was produced by
Stock, Aitken and Waterman. The
album reached Number Two on the
charts and contained the Number One
dancefloor anthem “I Should Be So
Lucky”. Four other singles on the
. album were released and “Got to be
Certain” also reached Number One on
the Australian charts.

A duet with Jason Donovan in 1988 titled “Especially For You” went
to Number Two - making Kylie the first female artist in the UK to
have her first five singles go silver.

In 1989 Kylie played in her first feature film “The Delinquents”. She
also released her second album “Enjoy Yourself” that year which
contained another four hit singles including “Hand On Your Heart”
and “Tears On My Pillow”. At the end of 1989 she collaborated with
other pop luminaries such as Wet Wet Wet and Lisa Stansfield to
record Band Aid II's “Do They Know It’s Christmas”.

Kylie toured Australia in 1990 and released the album “Rhythm Of
Love”. Kylie co-wrote four of the tracks. “Better The Devil You
Know” was the major single released on this album.

47



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Kylie Minogue

In 1991 Kylie co-wrote six tracks which appear on her fourth album
“Let's Get To It”. Her Greatest; Hits album was released in August
1992 and went to Number Three on:the, album charts - it featured
another hit single “Celebration”.

In 1993 Kylie sighed to the Deconstruction label overseas, and
returned to Australia in 1994 for her second feature film
“Streetfighter”. A fifth album was released in 1994 - “Kylie
Minogue” containing “Confide In Me”.

In October 1995 Kylie featured with Nick Cave and The Bad Seeds in
the release of the single “Where the Wild Roses Grow”.

“The producers I started with were the first people to call
themselves a hit factory, and I was pretty much a
manufactured puppet - dare I say puppet?

That’s how it began and I've struggled very hard to get
out of that mould. I'm sure if I hadn’t they would still be
doing the same thing and I wouldn’t be selling records
today. As long as you have your eyes open you can’t
help but learn about the industry. Qver the vears I
wanted to have more respect for myself, I had to put
more into my work. [ wanted to songwrite and tour.

There was also a certain amount of wanting to prove that
I could do what my peers could do and there was a
certain amount of wanting to prove to people who had
given me a hard time that you can’t knock me down so
easily and, since you’ve tried, I would like to put you
back in your place.

I may not have had respect and I may not have had
critical acclaim but I have made a hell of a lot of money
and that has made me powerful. I would like to live my
life being true to myself. It would be awful to get to a
point where I'm doing nothing that I want, and
everything that everyone else wants, which is actually
where I came from in the beginning, so I'd like not to go
back to that.”



Tina Arena Mod. 4.5 Workbook

TINA ARENA

“] started in"{Yéfixhg;Td'lént

Time at the age of eight and a
.- half.. I spent seven and a half
- pears on that programme - six .
..days a week - and shuffled my

whole family’s life around.

I left in ' 1983 and for the next
two years concentrated on
Years 11 and 12 which I

managed to pass. I don’t
know how I did it.

In 1986 I had mvy first job in an insurance company
which was a real trip, but a learning experience. I also
started working with a band ‘called Network and learning
about the live scene.

In 1987 I had the pleasure of being Lionel Ritchie’s
support around the entire country. It was a great time.
In 1988 I worked at Expo, and also did a lot more live
work. I began recording my first album as well that year.

In 1990 I played in my first musical called Dynamite with
David Atkins and also promoted my first album. It was a
gruelling 10 months.

In 1991 I moved to Los Angeles and started writing on
my own. I purely concentrated on writing.

In 1992 I made a changes to my management and record
company because we had had so many
misunderstandings. In 1993 as I continued to write |
auditioned for the role of the narrator in the musical
Joseph by Andrew Lloyd Webber. I accepted the role not
only because it was a great opportunity to be offered the
role by Sir Andrew himself but for the simple reason that
I had absolutely no money to my name and was
embarrassed by this.

After 10 months on that show I flew to LA and was really

exhausted. “Chains” was written through that. I turned
into Sybil the day I wrote that - I had 25,000

49



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Christine Anu

50

personalities in one minute. .This was the frustration of
wanting to let go of everything and.move on. I was so
tired of people thinking they knouw what I was about and
I had to write these songs to tell people how I really felt
and -that"”é:’kio’w' “Chains”, “That’s How a Woman Feels”
and “Messagé” came about.

I believe that my career has only just begun. It may
sound strange after 20 vears, but I feel like I have had
plastic surgery com}j?"et’_ely. I feel like I have come out of
a cocoon.” ‘

Tina had a hit with the song “I Need Your Body“ in 1990 on the
album “Strong as Steel”. “Chains”, the first single from the album
“Don’t Ask”. reached Number Five in Australia. Tina received

?

multiple ARIA awards in 1995 for her work.

“I was able to say; “This is what I want my record to be
like.” This is a great strength and I feel very lucky that in
this day and age we are able to do this.”

CHRISTINE ANU

Christine Anu was born in Cairns 24
years ago, and moved to the Torres
Strait Islands when she was ten.

She graduated from the Aboriginal and
Islander Dance Theatre scheol and is a
qualified dance teacher. She has
toured extensively with the Bangarra
Dance Theatre to the UK and USA.

Christine has sung with The
Rainmakers and on a 1993 remake of
Paul Kelly’s “Last Train".

Her debut album “Stylin’ Up” released in April 1995 contains the hit
“Island Home”.

“I partly wrote nine songs on the album with David
Bridie. We started workshopping ideas; what sort of
songs we wanted to write, what songs we got into.



Max Sharam Mod. 4.5 Workbook

We listened to records which would influence us -
traditional sounds from which I wanted to dertve
everything, both songs and instruments. ;

I took David to Thursday.Island.to get samples of sounds
instruments, children and people s conversations. We
brought it all back down. t6 put in the recording. We
used cultural instruments like the warup (which is a big
bass drum), the thram (which-is a percussion instrument
influenced by the Pacific Islanders when the missionaries
came to the Torres Strait) and the kulap (a slapping
instrument). It’s been the first time a recording has used
these instruments. A lot of my people identify with these
instruments.

I do feel like I am in a political position being an
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander woman because
there are so few of us there. As we progress with our
careers things need to be said. Our opinions need to be
heard because other people breaking through need to
hear what we have to say.

Women colour the music industry. And what is great is
that it is the voices of the women that are being heard,
their ideas.” %

MAX SHARAM

Max grew up near Ballarat in Victoria.
After finishing school she moved to
Melbourne to write theatre and music
reviews for a local paper.

She left for Europe for several years -
singing, writing and performing. She
toured for two years with the Italian
rock opera Forza Venite Gente, and
enjoyed an 11 month stint in Japan

“I always sensed something was missing in Australia and,
although I loved it, Europe was confirmation that you are
allowed to be passionate, expressive, romantic, sexual - to
be yourself.

51



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Merril Bainbridge

52

It was hard to break rules-in Australia in the 80s.
Conforming seemed an unndtural compromise.”

Max has worked with various ihrier-’éitﬁ Bands, and won acclaim for
her acoustic spofs at Kinselas. She released her first single “Coma”
in 1994 which.redched Number 14 nationally.

In April 1995 she released her first album “A Million Year Girl”.

“[ feel like we are all part of a new movement. I do feel
a kind of kinship. It’s a major change and I don’t think
it’s aggressive or rebellious. It’s just matter of fact - Yin
and Yang.”

MERRIL BAINBRIDGE

By the time she was 18 Merril was
singing and gaining live experience with
a succession of small original bands
playing around Melbourne.

By trading session vocals for studio time,
Merril was able to hone her songwriting
and recording skills.

She recorded a three-song demo tape,
comprising acoustic guitar and vocals,
and sent it to Gotham Records.

Her debut single “Mouth” was released in October 1994 and re-
released in February 1995. The single went to Number One and
stayed there for six weeks. Merril is the first Australian female
singer/songwriter to have a Number One hit with a self-penned
single. Her debut album “The Garden” containing “Mouth” was
released in August 1995.

“I guess a lot of my writing is about emotions - peoples’
feelings, and their reactions.

I find it interesting that even though we can categorise
people by their emotional states and say that they’re like
this or they’re suffering from that, everyone reacts very
differently.”



The 1990's Mod. 4.5 Workbook

TASK ﬁDTASK!

Deni Hines Margaret Urlich

Draw up your own brief profile of a 90’s star - like Deni Hines
(Mushroom) or Margaret Urlich (Sony).

53




Mod. 4.5 Workbook Not Just Rock and Pop

54

b

NOT JUST ROCK
JOY MCKEAN 3

Joy McKean was born in the
1930’s in the central west of NSW.
Her father was a country school
teacher and they grew up all over
this region. Joy’s parents were
very musical playing Hawaiian
steel guitar and piano and by the
time she was nine Joy was playing
ukulele, piano accordion and steel
guitar. Heather, her younger
sister, played ukulele as well and
the two began performing at the
ages of nine and seven respectively
in local churches and schools. Joy
wrote the songs and their speciality
was yodelling.

“I wrote the songs as a vehicle for yodelling based on
Canadian country music.”

They made regular appearances on Norm Scott’s radio programme
on 2 GB and appeared at the Tivoli Theatre in Sydney on the Sunday
afternoon shows during WW2. From 1948 to 1958 they produced
their own radio show on Saturday nights, 6.30 to 7.00 p.m. on 2KY.
This show featured live performances and recordings.

“We chose it, we produced it, we took our own records in,
we put on the artists. Nobody told us what to do. i

During the forties as country music’s popularity increased, they
appeared regularly in shows in town halls in Sydney and the central
west. In 1954 Joy went on the road with her husband Slim Dusty
and their child Anne (now a successful country performer and
recording artist, Anne Kirkpatrick). Joy wrote songs for Slim and
herself to sing as a duo, songs such as “Our Wedding Waltz” and
“Keep the Love Light Shining”, and played the guitar and piano
accordion for the shows.

“We went on the road with Anne when she was two. She
slept on the mattress taken out of the caravan and put on



Aboriginal Artists Mod. 4.5 Workbook

the floor of the dressing room at the side of the stage. If
she was awake, she would walk on to the stage ‘She was
a good show kid and would generally settle down'_ quite
well and sleep right through the show. Our’s ‘was an
acoustic show: you couldn’t put a baby down beside the
stage now with all the huge s)@und systems these days.”

In the late 50’s and 60’s she wrote some of Slim’s most popular
rockabilly songs like “Ace of Hearts” and ‘fs:gwget Talking Girl”.

“I used to go into the studios with Slim all the time and
sing backing vocals. I played electric bass for him on
stage for 12 years, from 1959 to 1972. I played bass on
“The Man from Snowy River” recording. I played bass
for Anne on her first album and I taught her to play bass.

A lot of women in country are able to write feminine
songs like love songs, or very folky songs. I'm not into
that. I believe I am one of the first women to write the
hard country songs, the bush ballads like “Life on the
Hill” and “Bitter Disappointment”.*

Anne has recorded a number of her mother’s songs, “Old Aunt Eliza”,
“Hold on Me”, “Merry Go Round of Life” and “Goulbourn St”.

Joy is still performing with Slim Dusty and Heather McKean has
joined the group as well. Joy also looks after the management of the
band.

ABORIGINAL ARTISTS

In the history of the Australian music industry, Aboriginal women are
most notable by their absence. The sexism and racism which
permeate the Australian culture at large also is embedded in the
music industry.

The early 90’s saw the rise of many successful female aboriginal
artists including Mixed Relations, Christine Anu, Brenda Webb and
Ruby Hunter. Instrumentalists include saxophonist Marlene
Cummins, Judith Dyker plays guitar and Lyn Pascoe plays bass guitar,
flute and piano. The AWCMI National Aboriginal and Islanders
Women’s Music Festival, 1992, featured Leah Purcell, The Mills
Sisters, Seven Sisters, Tiddas (Amy Saunders, Lou Bennet and
Salley Dastey) and Christine Anu amongst many others.

35



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Ruby Hunter

56

RUBY HUNTER ) o
. *Ruby Hunter is a tribal woman, born
~* on 'the banks of a billabong in 1955.
Her father was of the Ngarrindjeri
people from the South Australian
riverlands. Her mother came from
the red soil deserts of the
Pitjantjatjara.

T

e

Ruby suffered the traumas inflicted
upon the Aboriginal people by
government policies of assimilation,
which removed children from their
families and forced them to adopt
European culture.

She was sent to a foster home located on the Woomera Rocket
Range. Later she was sent to an institution in Adelaide before
walking and working the streets of the city.

‘People ask me, “How come you don’t feel resentful
about what happened to you?” But how can I resent
being still alive? dJust to survive, you know... Some of
my mates didn’t make it.”

Since her first performance at a Building Bridges concert at Bondi
Beach, she has recorded her own material and performed all over
Australia, solo or with her partner Archie Roach. She has toured the
USA supprting Joan Armatrading.

She is a supporting mother of her own and foster children. In
“Kurongk Boy and Kurongk Girl” she sings about the family and the
survival of her people. Women who suffer domestic violence are
encouraged to survive and live on in “A Change Gonna Come”. The
single “Let My Children Be” (the video being directed by Tracey
Moffatt) is a song about the dilemmas of modern life for young
women everywhere.

Her debut album “Thoughts Within” was produced by Jen Anderson
who had been playing strings with The Black Sorrows and
Weddings, Parties, Anything as well as writing and performing the
score for the recent National Cinema screening of the film classic
Pandora’s Box.



Non Artist Roles Mod. 4.5 Workbook

NON ARTIST ROLES

In the 90’s, women such as Wendy Boyce I—lunter2 and Kathy Howard
have gained control over many non artist roles: paftlcularly in the
management of bands. Women such as Kim Frankiewicz are
managing record companies and pubhshmg companies. The one
area women need to infiltrate is.ifi the very difficult area of record
production and engineering. In AUSMUSIC’s directory of Australian
record producers and engineers, only five are women. Some women
making strides in this area are produceérs: like Jenny Morris, Jen
Anderson , Kathy Naunton and Liberty. Engineers include Merran
Largenestra and Maddy Laurence.

JACQUI DENNIS

Jacqui Dennis is a music publisher who is
working for Mushroom Music. She has
worked in the music industry for the last
15 years, predominantly in publishing.

“I’'ve heard about glass ceilings,
but glass is breakable, isn’t it?”

i

She started work as an assistant promotion person with Mushroom
Records in Melbourne when she was 20.

“I had this really gruelling interview with Michael
Gudinski. He said, “Can you type?” and I said, “No, but
I'll learn”. He said, “Can you use a switchboard” and I
said, “No but I'll learn”. He said, “Can you use a telex
machine?” and I said, “No, but I’ll learn!” - and [ started a
typing course and the job at Mushroom.”

At that stage she was promoting The Sports, Split Enz and The
Models.

After a year, she moved into Mushroom Music where she gained the
skills of a music publisher. She remained there for three years until
she made the decision to go freelance. For a year she worked with
Australian Crawl and Neil Finn. She was also a DJ on 3RRR for the
Australian Music Show.

57



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Jacqui Dennis

Jacqui’s next career move was. to work with Chappell Music
Publishing as their professional manager where she stayed for three
years before deciding to move into management again. She co-
managed The Rockmelons and Ana Christensen. She said;

“It’s -hafd)ﬂ’ork, managing. It’s a 24 hour job and no
guaranteed income.”

After three years, she returned to publishing, firstly to MMA Music
and then back to Mushreém: Music.

“We have got quite a few female songwriters. We have
Caroline Kennedy formerly from the Plums. Now she is
in Dead Star. She is a fantastic songuwriter.

We have Robynne Dunn, who produced her own album
and plays all the instruments on it.

We have Ruby Hunter, Danni and Kylie Minogue, and
Christine Anu.

We have Jenny Forbes who wrote “I Want You” - a
Number One hit for Toni Pearen. Jenny is recording her
own album. We publish Toni Pearen as well.

We have Penny Flanagan who was part of Club Hoy, who
has now gone solo, and we have Julia Richardson’s
publishing as well.

We look after Angie Hart from Frente.

Our newest songwriters who are recording their first
albums at the moment are Nikka Costa and Jan
Hellriegal.

We look for great songs and it doesn’t matter if it’s a
female or male who wrote it as long as it’s a great song. ” 3

Robynne Dunn CLUB HOY
58



Debbie Spillane Mod. 4.5 Workbook

DEBBIE SPILLANE

B o ’

Debbie .Spillane is a"Tri;ple J radio
~announcer, co-hosting their drive-time
musi€ show “Hard Coffee”.

Debbie received an arts degree at
Svydney University and played for 10
years in bands like “Stormy Monday” .

“I was pregnant while I was performing, and I played
rhythm guitar. I had an unusual Maton Flamingo guitar
and I started telling these guys who’d come up at shows
and ask me about my guitar, that it was a Maton
maternity guitar, because it was quite little. I couldn’t get
over the number of guys who’d say, “Really, I didn’t
know they made those...” and I'd say, “Well you don’t
see a lot of them, because there’s not a lot of demand for
them but, see, they’re really light.”

You know there are guys still looking in guitar shops for
the Maton Maternity Guitar.”

Debbie left performing - “Too many things could go wrong. There
are too many places it could break down” - to open a record store.
She moved into radio and was the first female sports commentator on
the ABC. She also worked at Radio 2GB and then on the ABC
television programme “Live and Sweaty” as a sports reporter. She
attempted to move into commercial radio as a music DJ and worked
for 2DAY FM and a Newcastle radio station.

She found it hard going.

“I think, comparing the two career options, I've found
more support and more opportunities as a female sports
journalist than as a music radio announcer. There are
more role models in sport and in music radio it is
impossible to think of anyone as a role model, apart from
the women working at Triple J.

59



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Where to From Here...?

60

Commercial radio is anti women. Program directors told
me that they didn’t see.a- role for.women in radio and
showed open hostility to the, idea, of female announcers.
The most common thing I heard was; “We tried a woman
once but. it dzdn t work”.

Readio js: n@’i producmg a crop of women announcers and
when they get them, they are not coming through the
radio system:

Women DJ’s gre often’ accessories to the male announcer.

Women have to learn to panel, to be in the driver’s seat.
Then you don’t have to have a man to work the desk.” *

WHERE TO FROM HERE...?

By the mid 1990’s women are working in most areas of the music
industry. Towards the 21st Century women are likely to consolidate
and extend their contributions to all industries, at all levels, including
senior management.

The appendices following show there is still a lot more work to be
done before a balance is achieved in the music industry between
genders in terms of: radio airplay, income and participant numbers.

This module’s video highlights the special obstacles women face when
pursuing a career in the music industry, but it also profiles many

success stories in artist and non-artist roles.

Women have come a long way since the 1950’s. There may be a
long way to go vet, but by the mid 1990’s it’s fair to say:

Sisters are doing it for themselves!



. —— — —

Appendix 1T Mod. 4.5 Workbook

APPENDIX 1 - g
STATISTICS OF WOMEN IN THE MUSIC INDUSTRY

ot

. N
EMPLQYMENT BY GENDER

4500 T i -a;,‘ /

4000 +
3500

3000 +

2500 W mALtE

2000 4 3 FEmALE

1500 4

1000 4

MUSIC
TEACHER

PIANO TUNER P

Music
DIRECTOR
POPULAR
SINGER
COMPOSER
SOUND
TECHNICIAN

INSTRUMENTAL
MUSICIAN

GRAPH showing Employment by Occupation by Gender.
Derived from Australian Bureau of Statistics data - 1991

5

MEAN INCOME - FEMALE

B CREATIVE WORK
OTHER ARTS INCOME
TOTAL ARTS INCOME

E5 NON ARTS INCOME

$'000 per annum

TOTAL INCOME

= =

1 = i =
2 ey 2p 2 2 E, g
] k& SE S £ s P 4@
[ - o2

: gz BT g g sp ¥
z Oa < ] S <

= 8%

MEAN INCOME - MALE

40 [ "
35 4 N
R Il CREATIVE WORK
e ®7T s
2 .5 1 N E3 OTHER ARTS INCOME
£ Y
8 »
§ 20+ $ : 0 TOTAL ARTS INCOME
=3
g 1518 | BN =l NON ARTS INCOME
T E% _
- TOTAL INCOME
5 - =
=3
04 =N S 4 B : .
2] - 2] [} t w
w
] ER= S z 2 4B
= oz [ O > w < E
o > Q 7] = E 4
= < 3 2 <
= 8

GRAPHS showing Mean Income by Gender.
Derived from Australia Council But What Do You Do for a Living? survey data - 1994

61



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Appendix 2

APPENDIX 2

MOST BROADCAST ARTISTS 1994

1 ..... Billy Joel

2 ... Elton:John

3 .....The Beatles

4 ..... John Fam'ham
5 ..... Rod Stewart

6 ..... INXS

7 ..... U2

8 ..... Crowded House
9 ..... Phit Collins '
10 ... .Bryan Adams
11 ... .John Mellencamp
12 ... .Elvis Presley

13 ....UB40

14 ... Eagles

15 ... .Jimmy Barnes
16 ... .Rolling Stones
17 ... .Fleetwood Mac
18 ... .Diesel

19 ... .Mariah Carey

20 ... .The Beach Boys
21 ... .Midnight Oil

22 ... .The Black Sorrows
23 ... .Meat Loaf

24 ... .Michael Bolton

25 ... .Creedence Clearwater Revival
26 ....REM.

27 ... .Roy Orbison

28 ... .Bondovi

29 ... .Hunters and Collectors
30 ... .Bruce Springsteen

31 ... .Neil Diamond

32 ... .Tina Turner

33 ... .Queen

34 ... .Clff Richard

35 ... .Eric Clapton

36 ... .Lenny Kravitz

37 ... .Eurythmics

38 ... .Whitney Houston

39 ... .Genesis

40 ... Icehouse

41 ... Richard Marx
42 . .. Daryl Braithwaite
43 ... .The Holies

44 . .. .David Bowie

45 . . Dire Straits

46 ... .Wendy Matthews
47 ... .Cold Chisel

48 . .. .John Lennon
49 ... .The Badloves
50 ... .The Police

51 ...
52 ...
53 ...
54 ...
55 ...
56 ...
57 ...
58 ...
59 ...
60 ...
61 ...
62 ...
63 ...
64 ...
65 ...
66 ...
67 ...
68 ...
69 ...
70 ...
71 ...
72 ...
73 ...
74 ...
75 ...
76 ...
77 ...
78 ...
79 ...
80 ...
81 ...
82 ...
83 ...
84 ...
85 ...
86 ...
87 ...
88 ...
89 ...
90 ...
o1 ...
9z ...
93 ...
94 ...
95 ...
9% ...
97 ...
98 ...

99

100 ..

.Joe Cocker

.Rick Price
.Southern Sons
.Simply Red

.Bee Gees

.Simon and Garfunkel
.Roxette

.Lionel Ritchie
.Hoodoo Gurus
.Spin Doctors
.Tim Finn
.Madonna

.Little River Band
.Taylor Dayne
.Bob Seger

.Linda Ronstadt
.Soul Asylum
.Baby Animals
.Sting

.Paul McCartney
.Doobie Brothers
.Diana Ross

Ace of Base
Pretenders

.The Four Seasons
.Celine Dion

.Van Morrison
.Bette Midler
.Prince

.Divinyls

.Stevie Wonder

.4 Non Blondes
Supertramp
.Buddy Holly
.Jenny Morris
.Peter Gabriel
.Melissa Etheridge
.Robert Palmer
.Pink Floyd

.Janet Jackson
.Australian Crawl
.The Everly Brothers
.Red Hot Chilli Peppers
.George Michael
.Michael Jackson
.The Doors
.Chocolate Starfish
.Talking Heads

. .Split Enz

.Paul Simon

Measured by collating all tities performed by the above artists which appear in the PPCA
(Phonographic Performance Company of Australia Ltd.) radio/TV broadcast logs
during the period July 1993 - June 1994




Teacher Notes Mod. 4.5 Workbook

Teacher Notes P

Nominal Duration of Module 4.5 : 3 hours - - e

Please note this is the suggested amount of contact teaching tlme requlred for this module, but
please feel free to vary this time -according; to your circumstances. The student workbook and
video may simply be used as a springboard into further project work.

Assessment ‘

¢ Satisfactory completion of student workbook

¢ Participation in activities e

'

e Minimum 80% attendance

Suggested Materials
e VHS Video Player

¢ A selection of appropriate recordings featuring Australian female artists from the 1950s to the
present. Recordings of non-Australian female artists can be used as references at the discretion
of the teacher.

s Other reference books such as those listed on page 66.

Module 4.5 Video : Sisters are Doing it for Themselves

This module’s video is another resource in its own right. Interviews with artist and non artists are
mixed with music video excerpts. The video includes: Wendy Matthews, Kylie Minogue, Tina
Arena, Christine Anu, SPDFGH, Patricia ‘Little Pattie’ Thompson, GF4, Patti Schemel, Nitocris,
Helen Carter, Kylie Purr, Penny Flanagan, Lindy Morrison, Ruby Hunter, Laurel Lee, Betty
McQuade, Judy Stone, Lyn Randell, Tracee Hutchison, Debbie Spillane, Kate Ceberano, Cherie
Ceberano, Fifa Riccobono, Adrienne Overall, Liberty and Patti Mostyn.

Management of Activities

BMIS materials are designed to be flexible to your needs and as such there is no set order in
which activities have to be structured. Starting out with the video may be a good way to introduce
your students to the big picture. The workbook activities will help fill in further details. On the
other hand you may like to watch selected sections of the video as you progress through the
workbook.

Oral History

There is plenty of opportunity for oral history in this module. Students, either in groups or as
individuals, are encouraged to talk to people who were teenagers in each decade or invite guest
speakers from the music industry. This will help bring the history and issues alive and it is hoped
students will develop special areas of interest.

Research Projects/Radio Program

Special interests can be channelled into research projects such as extending the brief profiles
(requested in the tasks) and/or preparing a radio program. The radio program could be based
around, say, ten prominent Australian female music industry personalities (artists and non-artists).
Each artist could be introduced with a brief profile, perhaps interview material and of course
recordings. Other research projects can be presented to the whole class, which might include
collected recordings, photos, videos and perhaps even fashion ‘dress-ups’ to illustrate the styles of
the various decades.

63



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Index

INDEX

AbsentFriends ........ccciniiinneenn 38
Adalita ... i i s 45
Amphlett, Christina ~.........:,;.;30-31,35
Amphlett, Patricia (Little Pattle) .. ‘.:.;. .89
Anderson,Jen ............ ..":‘.,.../{.56 57
Anu, Christine ............. 47,50-51,55,58
Arena, Tina ........cccveeeennnn .47,49-50
BabesinToyland .................. 146
Bainbridge, Merril ........ ... ... ... 47,52 ..
Bandstand . ........ ... 3,6,7,8,19
Batley, Noelene ..................... 5-6
BigChoir, The ...........covvvinennns 35
Bittersweet .........c i 46
Black Sorrows, The ................... 45
Bowra, Tanya . . ... cvovveennennaenans 45
Boyce Hunter, Wendy ................. 57
Brown, Amanda .............. ... 41,44
Buckfield, Lyn ........ ... ..o 36
Bughouse ............ceienninin.nn 40
BullbLinda ...........c.coivviinnt. 43,45
BullL VikKa ......covviiiiii i 43,45
Burley, Anna ..........c..iiiaiiaan 44
Burt, Jdillian ...t 28
Byrne, Debbie ........... ... 22
Cameron,lea ..........ccieuinieann 40
Cannon,Judy ........ ... 3,4
Cantrel,Lana . ....... ... ... ... R b |
Carrol,Pat ........... .. .. 11
Carter,Helen ............. .. .. oot 34
Carton ... . e 46
Ceberano,Kate ................... 35-36
Ceberano, Sherine .. ................. 35
Christensen, Ana .............ovonn 44,58
Clag ..o 46
CleopatraWong ................... 41,44
Cliffon,Jane . . ..., 29
CloUdS ...ttt e e 42
ClubHOY .....ccviuiiiiiiinnnnn 58
Conway, Deborah .................. 34,35
Conway,Jane ..................o...n. 29
Costa, Nikka ......... ... .ot 58
Costello,Judy ........... .ot 25,26
CoughCough ........cocvvniiuneoonn. 28
Csutros, Hope ...........c.coveiunnnn. 44
Cummins,Marlene . . .. ... 55
D'Adrenz,Jade ...........ccoennenn. 28
Dave Graney and the Coral Snakes ...... 29
Day, Julia ..o 45
Dead Star .........cciiieimnrrnanann 58
DEF FX i e 44
deMarchi,Suze ........... ... 39

64

"l s g0t "i',/”
Dennis, Jacqw B = = e s b s i e sy we e B 57
Divinyls, The ~........... ... int, 30
DoReMi . ... 34
Dugites, The .......... ..ot 28
Dunne,Robynne .. ................. 45,58
Durham, Judith ...................... 14
Dyker,Judith ........................ 55
Electric Pandas, The .................. 36
Elliot, Louise ....... ... 28
Eurogliders, The ..................... 33
Exploding Daisies ..............c...... 46
FallingJoys,The ............... .. ... 40
Femrock . ...co it 46
FlamingHands, The .................. 33
Flanagan,Penny ..................... 58
FO.OD. ...t siin csmeen e sie sain sisin 37
FOXCOre ...ttt 46
Frankiewicz, Kim ............c.vvon... 57
Frenches . ......oiiiiiiiannnnennan 25
Frente ... 44,58
Forbes,Jenny ........... ... ...t 58
FUF o e e e 46
Galloway, Alison .............. .o 45
Garbo . ... e 25
Geyer,Renee ..................... 16-17
Go-Betweens, The ................. 24,28
Grant, Nina ..........cciivinnn 44
GravelRash ......... ...y 46
Green,Cathy ............ .. .. ..t 28
Greer,Germaing ............cvvrennnn 18
GIrotGrrl . ..o e e 46
GYAN ... .. iievanenrnean e 45
Hall,Janine ...........c. i, 28
HappyHouse ............ .. ... ....n. 37
Harris, Tina ......coiiininniiennnnn 26
Hart, Angie ....................... 44,58
Hellriegal, Jan .......... ... ... .. ... 58
Hickin, Kerrie . ......... o i 45
Higgie, Susan ............ ... .. coonn. 40
Hines,Deni .......ccoiviiiiniininnnn. 53
Hines,Marcia ..................... 20-21
Hole .......... &5 &0 o6« 5t esis s o s o - 46
Holocene ....... ... i, 45
Horne, Fiona . .....coovvennnevonennnns 44
Howard, Kathy ............. oo ovnnn 57
Hummingbirds, The ................... 40
Hunter, Ruby ................... 55,56,58
PmTalking .. ..oovvvniieienennennanns 35
KamakazeKids ...... ..., 28
Keil, Nancy ........ ... oo 25,26
Kennedy, Caroline ................... 58



Killjioys, The ........... ... ... 44
Kirkpatrick, Anne ..................... 54
Knight, Grace . .. ..................... 33
7 46
Largenestra,Merran .................. 57
Laurence,Maddy ............... B Y
Laughing Clowns, The ........ e e 28
Lea, Laurel ........ ...t .,4’ 5
Lee, Dinah 10
Lewis, Jeannie .................... 12,13
LIDOIY . . . 5% scsia axe esiwcas a0 o wians s i &0 o o 57
‘five’circuit ... ... 15
Lioyd, Kellie s sesws 5 - s oo v o oceis s o« 45
Mace .....:u. e 5. iais ol 4% .5 R 5 - 46
MagicDirt.............. ... ..ot 45
Mantissa .............. .. ... ... ... 44
Matthews, Wendy . ................... 38
Maynard, Genevieve .................. 40
McKean,Joy . ............ .. ....... 54-55
McQuade, Betty ...................... 7
MidgetStooges . ......... ...l 46
Mills Sisters, The . .................... 55
Minogue,Danni ............. ... ..., 58
Minogue, Kylie . ................. 47-48,58
Mixed Relations ...................... 55
Moodists, The ....................... 28
Moore,Clare ...................... 28,29
Morris, denny . ... ... oL 37,57
Morrison, Lindy ............... 24,28,35, 44
Morrison,Wendy ..................... 44
Morrow, Annalise . .................... 28
Mostyn, Julie .. ................. "...28,33
Mott, Tony ......... ... . ... . ..., 45
Mountford, Hel;en .................... 44
Msd4G .. ... i, 46
My Friend the Chocolate Cake .......... 44
Naunton, Kathy ...................... 57
Newton John, Olivia ................ 11-12
NEWWAVE . .........ccoiienveennn, 28-29
Nitocris . .. ... . .5 s % 6 6. 6. 5% W55 5. - 46
Nutter,Lynda . ....................... 28
Noble, Patsy Anne  .................... 6
ONeil,Sharon . ..........cciviuin.... 22
O'Neill,bMargo ....................... 28
Oxley, Melanie ....................... 40
Party Girls, The .. .................. 25,26
Pascoe,Lyn ......................... 55
Pearon, Toni .........cooiviieiennn.. 58
Phillips, Jodi .. ....................... 42
Piggot,Joanna .................... 32-33
Plums, The . ........ccoviinnnn. 58 -
Pollyanna . .......................... 45
PUDTOCK . ..ot e 15
PUNKMUSIC . ..ot e 26

Index Mod. 4.5 Workbook

Purcell,Leah ............ ... ......... 55
Purr L e 46
QED .. 0l i e v em e 37
Red Dress . ... .. e e e e e e ne ey 28
RedOchre ...« L. 28
Reddy,Helen ................... 11,19-20
Reed,Glad ..............0c¢couunn... 28
Reid,Faye .............. ... .. .. 25
Richardson,Julia . .................... 58
RiotGrrri ....... ... 46
Roberts,Joanne ..................... 45
Rockmelons, The . .................... 58
Russack, Allanah . .................... 41
Saddington,Wendy ................... 18
Scarlet ....... ... 30
Screamfeeder .......... .. ... ... .... 45
Seekers, The ..., 14
Serepax,Nancy ...................... 32
SevenSisters ............ . ... .. . ... 55
Sharam,Max ................. . .47,51-52
Shivers, The . . ..... ... ... ..., 44
SisterJanetMead .................... 23
SixOClockRock ................. 3,4,6,8
Small, Judy .......... ... . ... ... ... 12
SMUAQGE . .5 cwis v wiive 52 st 5 s smmae - . 45
SOUMPUSS .« .ttt et e e 46
SPDFGH . ....... .. .. 42,46
Spence,Dianne ...................... 28
Spillane, Debbie ................... 58-60
Stapleton,Maryke .................... 45
StClair,Robyn .................... 40-42
Stilletto . ... 29,30
Stone,Judy .......... ... ... . ..., 7
StrayDags, The .............. 25,26,27,29
Schwerkolt, Caroline .................. 44
Sulk .. e 46
Summerson,Betty .................... 45
Tiddas . ......ccviiii i 46,55
Triffids, The ...........cciiivnon... 28
Thomas,Deborah .................... 24
Ultrasound ............cciriiennnnnnn 34
Urlich, Margaret ...................... 53
Vincent, Amanda ..................... 33
Webb,Brenda ....................... 55
Wemyss, Kathy ...................... 45
WetTaxis, The .. .........cciiirnn.. 28
Women'’s Electoral Lobby .............. 19
Women’'s Warehouse, The ............. 25
S A P 28
XLCapris . .oviiii e 32
Young Charlatans .................... 28
Young, Patricia . . ..................... 42
4= {0 J 24,25

65



Mod. 4.5 Workbook References

REFERENCES

ORI U D W -

Johnstone D. 1991, “Judy Cannon” in McLean D. Collécted Stories on rock 'n roll, Canetoad.
ibid o B
COPYRIGHT

Interview with Lindy Morrison Feb, 1995.

Little Patty by Marisa Mourelle school project.

Interview with Lindy Morrison feb,. 1995

Coming Out Show, Radio National, 1989.

Interview with Jeannie Lewis by James Waites Sydney Morning Herald Feb. 1995.

Johnson V. 1992 “Be My Woman rock 'n roll” from Haywood P. ed. From Pop to Punk to Post
Modernism, Allan and Unwin, Sydney. o

Milson W. and Thomas H. 1986, Pay tp Play ﬁéné’uin.

Interview with Renee Geyer by Tracee Hutchison in “I'm Your Venus” a documentary by Phillipa Rowlands
Interview with Lindy Morrison March 1995.

Gaar G. She’s a Rebel 1993 Blandford UK

ibid

Pavletich A. 1980 in Sirens of Song Da Capo Press New York.

Interview with Marcia Hines from ABC Radio Goldfields Magazine Kalgoorlie 15/10/77.

Douglas L. and Geeves R. “Music, Counter Culture and the Vietnam Era” in From Pop to Punk to Post
Modernism 1992 ed by Haywood P. Allan and Unwin Sydney.

Interview with Lindy Morrison May 1995.

Interview with Lindy Morrison 20 May 1995

Milsom W. and Thomas H. 1986 Pdy to Play, Penguin Australia

Clifton J. Interview with 2JJ for International Women’s Day 1979 in“Be My Woman rock 'n roll” in From Pop
to Punk to Post Modernism, ed Haywood P., Allan and Unwin, Sydney.

Interview with Dennis Passa 12 June 1995 Who Weekly

Milsom W and Thomas H. 1986 Pay to Play

ibid

Hutchinson T. in Your Name’s on the Door, ABC Sydney 1992.

Schein G. in “Female Notes” in Missing in Action ed by Marcus Breen 1981, Verbal Graphics Vict.
Hutchinson T. in Your Name’s on the Door, ABC Sydney 1992.

ibid

Hutchinson T. interview in P. Rowlands film I'm your Venus.

Dougherty M. interview with K Cerebrano, Who Weekly 27 June 1994,

Sly L. The Power and the Passion 1993 Warner Chappell

Hutchinson T. in Your Name’s on the Door, ABC Sydney 1992.

Interview with Lindy Morrison, Sept 1995.

Interview with Craig Mathieson

All three quotes fron interviews with Jon Casimir, Sydney Morning Herald 5 Aug 1995

Interview with Lindy Morrison March 1995.

Interview with Lindy Morrison Jan 1995.

Interview with Lindy Morrison Jan 1995.

Australasian Music Industry Directory

Available from:
Immedia, 3 Rose St. Chippendale, NSW, 2008. Ph: (02) 212 6677

AUSMUSIC, Head Office, 62-74 Pickles St, South Melbourne, Vic, 3207.

Ph: (03) 9696 2422

Internet: e-mail: ausmusic@iaccess.com.au WWW: http://www.iaccess.com.au/ausmusic/

Or ring the AUSMUSIC office in your state:

VIC:
NSW:
QLD:
SA:

66

(03) 9696 2422 S (09) 227 1469
(02) 552 3232 TAS:  (002) 369 929

(07) 852 2283 NT: (089) 81 1995
(08) 359 2294 ACT: (06) 248 0911



NOTES

Notes Mod. 4.5 Workbook

67



Mod. 4.5 Workbook Note

68

due for return on the latest
elow, unless recalled.
e on overdue loans.

(112

1]

RS48

NRERER




Contents:

Student workbook plus teacher
notes (68 p.) —rzy |

i "%r:.-&.‘a——-‘ i ”:' k |
1 wvideocassette (61 min.) T ar S :

.:‘%ﬁ’r-‘b‘_ s '—H— } .’.

\.tl -'_.g.“'; S o =

PARTOFAKIT MAY | &=
NC:* 3E BORRO\YED e
SEPARATELY " Australian women in rock and
e vl pop music [kit]

'




Basic Music Industry Skills gives you a good grounding for what it takes to work in
rock music. There’s a lot more to the industry than glitz, glamour and three chord hits.
It takes work, talent, persistence and luck to make your way in the music world.

As Bon Scott of AC/DC once sang, “I tell you folks, it's harder than it looks!”

G a0 '

Let’s not forget that performers are the 'V,tip' of the iceberg.
There are thousands of people who work in management, audio and video production,
recording and publishing companies, live music venues and many other areas.

e ei
Basic Music Industry Skills fakes you into practically every corner of the industry
in this new and stimulating approach to learning.

Voo
A

Basic Music Industry Skills
Arveda Of Study (AO0S) Framework

Music
Performance

Music
Marketing

Music

Technology

Music
Business

Music
Industry

Studies

Management

& Promotion

AOS 1

OCCUPATIONAL
HEALTH AND SAFETY

AOS 6

DEVELOPING
THE EAR

AOS 11

INTRODUCTION TO
MUSIC BUSINESS

AOS 15

LIVE
SOUND

AOS 18

INTRODUCTION TO
MARKETING

AOS 2

INTRODUCTION TO
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

AOS 7

INTRODUCTION TO
MUSIC READING

AOS 12

FINANCE IN THE
MUSIC INDUSTRY

AOS 16

STUDIO
RECORDING

AOS 19

INTRODUCTION TO
PRINT MEDIA

AOS 3

COMMUNICATION FOR
THE MUSIC INDUSTRY

AOS 8

INSTRUMENTAL
& VOCAL TECHNIQUE

AOS 13

MUSIC
LAW

AOS 17

INTRODUCTION TO
LIGHTING

AOS 20
INTRODUCTION TO
RADIO

AOS 4

INTRODUCTION TO
THE MUSIC INDUSTRY

AOS 9

GROUP
PERFORMANCE

AOS 14

TOURS
AND GIGS

AOS 5

INTRODUCTION TO
THE RETAIL AND
MANUFACTURING
INDUSTRY

AOS 10
SONGWRITING

AOS 21

INTRODUCTION TO
VIDEO

This Area of Study - AOS 4 Introduction to the Music Industry - has seven learning modules:

Module 4.1 - History and Styles of Rock Music in Australia.
Module 4.2 - How the Music Industry Works.
Module 4.3 - Current Issues and Trends in the Music Industry.
Module 4.4 - How a Recording Company Works.

Module 4.5 - Australian Women in Rock and Pop Music.

Module 4.6 - Contemporary Aboriginal Music.
Module 4.7 - Support Networks and Organisations.

kS

Basic Music Industry Skills is an accredited Certificate Level course suitable for use across the curriculum from Years 9 to 12.

Produced by AUSMUSIC in conjunction with the music industry.
For further details contact the AUSMUSIC office in your State or Territory, or call Head Office on (03) 9696 2422,
or write to P.O. Box 307, Port Melbourne, 3207, Victoria, Australia.




